
 

 

                 COMMISSIONERS GENERAL SESSION 

March 27, 2023 

Present at the meeting were    

Commissioners:    Brian S. Allen – Chairman  

      Brenda L. Watson – Vice Chairman via WebEx 

Larry F. Reisinger - Secretary 

      Shannon Hines – Chief Clerk   

 

Present from the Press:   Paul Wyatt 

     

Present from the Public in Person or via WebEx:  Frank Campbell, Brandi Clendenin, Jason Finnerty, Rich 

Fultz, Dr. Patricia Gutheil, Dave Hammar, Rich Pluta, Nancy Pote, Dave Pundock, Faith Pundock, Colin 

Reynolds, Aaron Stephens, Rob Troxell, and Greg Wirth 

 

Commissioner Allen opened the meeting at 10:00 a.m. on March 27, 2023 with the Pledge to the Flag and a 

moment of silence. The meeting was conducted in person and via WebEx telephone/video conference in the 

Commissioners’ Conference Room.  The meeting was recorded by the County. 

 

Announcements/Updates:  None   

 

Public Comments:  Jason Finnerty commented that the municipal resolutions adopting PICTURE PERRY 

have started to be returned and he has received seven so far.  He said he anticipates receiving many more in 

April. 

 

Frank Campbell explained that the amendment to the subrecipient agreement with the Howe Township 

Municipal Authority. 

 

Approval of Minutes:  Commissioner Allen made a motion approve the minutes from the March 20, 2023 

meeting.  Commissioner Reisinger seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried. 

 

Meeting Business:  Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the MH/IDD contracts for Early 

Intervention for fiscal year 2022/2023 in the total amount of $198,763 (attached).  Commissioner Reisinger 

seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried.  

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to approve Amendment 1 to the Subrecipient Agreement with the 

Howe Township Municipal Authority.  Commissioner Watson seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion 

carried. 

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to approve the maintenance agreement with COMPROS Inc. for the 

911 radio network.  Commissioner Watson seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried.  

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to approve the appointment of Colin Reynolds to the SEDA-COG 

Board of Directors as Perry County’s Additional Representative.  He stated that he was the additional 

representative for many years, prior to being appointed Commissioner.  Commissioner Reisinger further said 

that he now serves as the Commissioner Respresentative on the board and took Mr. Reynolds to a recent 

meeting to familiarize him with the organization.  He said Mr. Reynolds has agreed to serve on the board.  

Commissioner Allen seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried.    

 



 

 

Employee Status:  Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to accept the resignation of  John Fleisher, Part 

Time Correctional Officer at the Perry County Prison, effective April 1, 2023.  Commissioner Watson seconded 

the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried.   

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to approve the appointment of appointment of Shawn Keebaugh to the 

position of Full Time Corrections Officer at the Perry County Prison, effective April 13, 2023 at an hourly rate 

of $20.83.  Commissioner Watson seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried. 

 

Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the appointment of Wilfred Joe Blosser to the position of Full 

Time Deputy in the Sheriff’s Department, effective April 3, 2023 at an hourly rate of $23.92.  Commissioner 

Reisinger seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion carried. 

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to accept the resignation of Angela Hockenberry, Deputy in the 

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Department effective April 4, 2023 .  Commissioner Allen seconded the motion.  

All agreed.  Motion carried. 

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to accept the resignation of Andrew Bustin, Deputy in the Sheriff’s 

Department effective March 31, 2023.  Commissioner Watson seconded the motion.  All agreed.  Motion 

carried.  

 

Solicitor’s Report:  None  

 

Public Comments:  Rob Troxell asked for a status update on the broadband RFQ. 

 

Frank Campbell clarified that the amendment to the subrecipient agreement is with the Howe Township 

Municipal Authority not the Township. 

 

Comments from the Press:  None 

 

Commissioner Reisinger made a motion to adjourn at 10:16 a.m.  Commissioner Allen seconded the motion.  

All agreed.  Motion carried.  

      

_______________________________   _______________________________ 

Shannon Hines, Chief Clerk                           Larry F. Reisinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MH/IDD Contracts FY 2022/2023 



 

 

Provider / Summary of Services 

Contract 

# Status 

Previous 

Contract 

Total 

Current 

Contract 

Total 

Increase / 

Decrease 

Early Intervention           

EASTER SEALS WESTERN AND CENTRAL PA INC 

EI22-

0037 Increase 

            

$2,000  

          

$5,000  

            

$3,000  

Amendment - Increase for FY 22-23 based on additional 

services           

EI Services - Language interpretation (American Sign 

Language)           

            

INTERNATIONAL CORPORATE TRAINING & 

MARKETING LLC 

EI22-

0071 Increase 

          

$41,265  

        

$52,080  

          

$10,815  

Amendment - Increase for FY 22-23 based on additional 

services           

EI Services - Language interpretation           

            

INVO HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATES LLC 

EI22-

0028 Increase 

          

$89,868  

     

$122,473  

          

$32,605  

Amendment - Increase for FY 22-23 based on authorized 

services           

EI Services - Evaluations           

            

CONSUMER SATISFACTION SERVICES INC 

MH22-

0094 New 

                  

New  

       

$19,210  

          

$19,210  

New for FY 22-23           

MH Services - Community support program            

Please note this is not a new service.  This is simply a new 

provider that           

took over this program when another provider was no longer 

able to           

continue operating the program.  The funding for this 

contract is the            

amount remaining under the cost center.           

            

 


